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. I, Michael D. Proctor, being duly sworn, depose and state that the followmg 1s true to the best of my
knowledge:

. I, Trooper Michael Proctor (#3863) am a Massachusetts State Police Ofﬁcier and have been a police
officer since 2013. I am presently assigned to the State Police Detective Unit (SPDU) at the Norfolk
County District Attorney’s Office and have been so since September 2019.i During that time, I have
investigated and processed serious and violent crimes, including murder, suicides, sudden,
suspicious, and unattended deaths, along with drug investigations. Thro‘uigh these investigations, I
have participated in the execution of search warrants from which variou?s types of evidence have
been seized. I am trained in criminal investigation including, homicide/deiath investigations, crime
scene investigation, collection of physical evidence, crime scene processix!lg and the investigations
of such cases. I have received specialized training to obtain and analyze ce?llular telephone data and
call detail records in support of criminal investigations. I have a Baoahelor of Arts degree in
Criminal Justice from Anna Maria College. In addition to my assigminent in the Division of
Investigative Services, I have been assigned to the Division of Field Services working in Troop C
(Central Massachusetts) and Troop H (Metro Boston). | ‘

Based upon information contained in the numbered paragraphs below wh”iéh are the product of my
own investigation and my discussions with Massachusetts State Trooperlis arid Officers with the
Canton Police Department involved in the investigation, I submit that I haive probable cause for an
arrest warrant to be issued for Karen Read (DOB:02/26/1980). I believe thiat evidence of the crime
of Manslaughter, a violation of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 26%, Section 13, Negligent
Motor Vehicle Homicide, a violation of Massachusetts Genéral Laws, Cha'pter 90, Section 24G (b)

and Leaving the scene of an accident resulting in death, a violation of Massachusetts g@\x}e@aé Icam
\SW\\

Chapter 90, Section 24 (2) (a %) (2) exists and seek an arrest warrant for Readmug\—\m“\ ?
9,70
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On January 29, 2022, at approximately 6:04AM Canton Police Department 1ece1ved a 91&“ ﬁ%ﬁ‘l
a woman reporting a male party, John O’Keefe found in the snow at 34 Fairview Road At the time
of the 911 call there was heavy snow and the temperature was in the teens. Qfficers Saraf and
Mullaney, were dispatched to the scene along with Canton Fire and EMS. O;fﬁcer Saraf arrived on
scene and observed three females waving at him. Looking at 34 Fairview fro'lm the roadway the

three females were in the left corner of the property. Officer Saraf observed I,the victim lying on the

ground as two of the females were performing CPR. The three females on sc:ene were identified by
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. .Canton PD as Karen Read, Jennifer McCabe and Kerry Roberts. Officer Saraf observed the victim
* to be cold to the touch, not breathing and returned to his cruiser to retmeve his AED device. At this
tlme Canton Fire and EMS arrived on scene and took over first aid. Paramedlcs transported
" O’Keefe to Good Samaritan Hospital in Brockton. O’Keefe was determ1n¢d to be deceased several

hours later by Dr. Justin Rice. !

4. Lt. Paul Gallagher, Det. Sgt, Michael Lank and Sgt. Sean Goode arrived on scene moments after
the 911 call. After the victim was transported to Good Samaritan Hospital,; Lt. Gallagher, Det. Sgt
Lank and Sgt Goode began to search for any evidence. They discovered a broken cocktail style
glass and multiple patches of red that appeared to be blood in the vicinity of the victim. Canton
Officers secured the glass and six blood samples as evidence. )
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5. On January 29, 2022 at approximately 11:30AM, Sgt. Bukhenik and I requested to speak with
Jennifer McCabe and her husband Matthew both agreed to speak with,us. We first spoke with
Jennifer who stated her and some friends were at the Waterfall Bar last !Inight in Canton. Jennifer
stated her and Matthew arrived at the Waterfall Bar at approximately 9:001;(M. At approximately
11:00PM, John and Karen arrived at the Waterfall Bar together. John al%ld Karen have been in a
dating relationship for two years and Karen stays at John’s house most hights. Jennifer observed
Karen walk into the bar holding a glass cup from CF McCarthy’s with a clei:ar liquid inside what she
believed to be a vodka soda drink. Jennifer observed John wearing a!ibaseball hat, jeans and
sneakers. John and Karen were at CF McCarthy’s bar across the street befo:re going to the Waterfall
Bar. Jennifer stated John and Karen appeared to be in a good mood and did‘: not observe any arguing
amongst the two. Jennifer described the atmosphere inside of the bar as friendly and there were no
arguments amongst any patrons. As the bar began to close down everyqri% was invited back to 34
Fairview Road. Jennifer observed Karen and John leave Waterfall Bar toéether. As the group was
exiting the bar John texted Jennifer “Where to” at 12:14AM. Jennifer repl:‘ied with the address, 34
Fairview Road. At 12:18AM, John called Jennifer to ask where the house ',was located on Fairview
Road. While inside the residence, Jennifer observed a black SUV arrive I:in front of 34 Fairview
Road from the front door. Jennifer texted John at 12:31AM, “Hello” al'md at 12:40AM texted
“Pull up behind me”. Jennifer observed the black SUV move from the initial place the vehicle
stopped on the street, near the driveway and then proceed to the left side of the property. At
12:45AM, Jennifer texted John “Hello” and then observed the black SUV drive away. Jennifer
stated they discovered John in the area where she last observed the SUV, left 51d%§)f proo%%rty At
approximately 4:53AM, Jennifer received a phone call from Karen l%cegmg\xﬁm{)ﬁ; ﬁaren was
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distraught and drove over to Jennifer’s house. Karen told Jennifer she lasit remembered seeing John
* at the Waterfall Bar. Jennifer informed Karen she observed John and her leave the bar together.
J enmfer drove Karen’s vehicle from her house back to John’s because Karen was too hysterical to
" drive and had Kerry Roberts follow them. While driving to John’s house Karen stated to Jennifer,
“Could T have hit him”, “Did I hit him”. Jennifer stated Karen told her about a cracked tail light on
her vehicle. Once they arrived at John’s house, Karen had Jennifer lool:T at the cracked tail light.
Jennifer described the passenger side, right rear tail light as cracked. Jénnifer and Karen entered
Kerry’s vehicle to look for John. Karen was seated in the back as Kerry drove and Jennifer was
seated in the front passenger seat. Jennifer stated they turned onto F arrvrew Road from Chapman St,
at the time it was snowing heavily creating poor visibility. Jennifer stated just prior to 34 Fairview
Road there is a cluster of trees and immediately Karen stated she saw |iJohn. Jennifer and Kerry
were not able to see John and initially confused by Karen’s statement. Jen:nifer stated Kerry began

wiping snow off of John as Karen laid on top of him for warmth and then began CPR.

Sgt. Bukhenik and I arrived at Good Samaritan Hospital to view, }the victim. I observed
approximately six bloodied lacerations varying in length on O’Keefe’s right arm. The cuts extended
from his forearm to bicep. Both of the victim’s eyes were swollen shdt and black and blue. I
observed a cut to the right eyelid area of the victim. The victim’s clothi|ng, blue jeans, orange t-
shirt, long sleeve shirt and boxer shorts were saturated and contained blori)d and vomit. I observed
one black Nike sneaker with a white Nike logo on the side belonging to the victim. On January 31,
2022, Dr. Irini Scordi-Bellow from the Office of the Chief Medicali Examiner in Mashpee
conducted the autopsy of John O’Keefe. Dr. Scordi-Bellow advised ofii several abrasion to the

right forearm, two swollen black eyes, a small cut above the right eye, cut to left side of nose,

approximately two inch laceration to the back of the head and multiple sk:ull fractures the resulted

in bleeding. Dr. Scordi-Bellow advised the victim’s pancreas was a darrk red col%%cer\éég\ Bﬁ%‘m
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. On January 29, 2022 at approximately 12:15PM, Sgt. Bukhenik and I conducted tr@_am&b%w of

Matthew McCabe. Matthew stated he has known John for approximately e1ght years and met Karen

hypothermia was a contributing factor..

a handful of times. Matthew stated he was at the Waterfall Bar on Saturday hight and observed John

and Karen enter. Matthew observed John wearing a baseball hat with a c?:urved visor and Karen

drinking a clear liquid drink, possibly vodka. Matthew stated everyone welrs going to 34 Fairview

Road from the bar. Matthew entered his vehicle and his wife, Jennifer was on the phone with

John telling him to go to 34 Fairview Road. While at the Fairview residen:ce, Matthew observed a
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e large dark SUV pull up on the street. Matthew was looking out the front door and described the
SUY initially parked in front of the house. Matthew looked out a wind'?)w and observed the same
vehicle had moved towards the right side of the property. From Matthew’zs vantage point, inside and

‘ through the front door the vehicle was to his right or left side of propeli'ty if looking at the house
from the street. Matthew’s last sighting of the vehicle on Fairview road wias in the area of where the
victim was discovered. '

8. On January 29, 2022 at 5:25PM, Troopers Matthew Dunne and Dav%d Dicicco conducted the
interview of Kerry Robetts. At approximately 5:00AM, Kerry received a \l phone call from Karen
stating John did not come home, it was snowing and she was worried. Ke:lrry met Karen at Jennifer
McCabe’s house and observed Karen to be hysterical. Kerry stated shei: believed Karen was still
intoxicated in the morning and told Kerry she did not remember last nig}!llt. Karen stated “I was so
drunk I don’t even remember going to your sister’s last night”. Jennifer’s isister lives at 34 Fairview
Road. Kerry followed Karen’s black Lexus SUV back to John’s house. Kerry drove Jennifer and
Karen to 34 Fairview to look for John. Kerry described the weather as white out conditions as they
were driving around. As they arrived at 34 Fairview Road, Karen stated|“There he is, I see him”
from inside the vehicle. Kerry stated only Karen saw John as he was coVeired in snow and through
white out conditions. Kerry stated after they exited the vehicle Karen state;d “I see him”. Kerry was
still not able to see John at that point due to the weather conditions. Kerry observed John
approximately twelve feet from the roadway, swollen right eye with a lacelration above it and blood
around the nose and mouth. Kerry stated they began CPR and called 911. dn February 1, 2022, 1,
Trooper Proctor spoke with Kerry via phone. Kerry stated on January 29f, 2022 at approximately
5:00AM she was contacted by Karen. Kerry answered the phone to heiar Karen state&E@’ét\é%%Qs GOURT
dead. Kerry, Kerry, I wonder if he’s dead. Its snowing, he got hit by a plow’i’. STO“GNON 7
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9. On January 29, 2022 at approximately 4:30PM, Sgt. Bukhenik and I arrivecl:l at 345 Coun@uﬂ&i‘i‘f‘%efmﬂe’
in Dighton, MA. The residence is the home of Karen Read’s parents. Upofn arrival, Sgt. Bukhenik
and ] observed a large black Lexus SUV, bearing Massachusetts registratilo'ln: 3GC684. The vehicle
is registered to Karen Read. The vehicle was parked outside in the drivevx:(ay, in front of a garage
door. We observed the rear right passenger side tail light to be shattered. A large red plastic piece
was missing from the tail light. Sgt. Bukhenik and I were invited inside by tihe homeowners. Karen,
was seated on a living room couch and agreed to speak with us. Karen staté;:d she met the victim at
CF McCarthy’s bar in Canton at approximately 9:00PM on January 29, 2022. The victim was there

with several friends prior to Karen’s arrival. Karen stated the victim was consuming beer and she
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*was drinking vodka sodas. Karen described the glassware she was drinkliing out of as a vase style.
" Karen stated her and the victim left CF McCarthy’s and went to Waterfalfl Bar. Karen stated she did
not .leave CF McCarthy’s or enter the Waterfall Bar with a glass or drink. Karen and the victim
were at the Waterfall for approximately one hour. During that time there were no altercations or
arguments amongst anyone. When Karen and the victim left the Waterfal!ll Bar they were invited to
a house on Fairview Road. Karen stated she dropped the victim at the hoiuse on Fairview and went
home since she was having stomach issues at the previous bar. Karen étated as she dropped the
victim off she made a three point turn in the street and left. Karen did nclbt see the victim enter the
house. Karen told investigators she first observed the broken tail light 1n the morning and did not
know how she broke it last night. While at the two bars, Karen stated!she did not observe any
injuries/cuts on the victims arms and the victim did not suffer any injuri}es/cuts while at the bars.
When Karen discovered the victim in the morning she observed him lyilng face up, snow on his
legs, eyes swollen and blood coming from his nose and mouth. Karen b{egan providing mouth to
mouth. Karen attempted to contact the victim throughout the night, I:calling and texting him
numerous times with no response. Karen informed investigators her and thile victim were in a verbal
argument that morning over what Karen fed the victim’s niece for breakfas;t.

!
. On January 30, 2022 at approximately 1:00PM, Sgt. Bukhenik and I inter'yiewed Firefighter, Katie
McLaughlin at the Canton Police Department. Katie was assigned to Statiolln 1 on Saturday, January
29, 2022. Katie stated at approximately 5:00AM Canton Fire and EMS were dispatched to 34
Fairview Road for a male party discovered in the snow and unresponsive. Upon arrival, Katie
observed the victim being worked on by Paramedics. Once inside the Am!bulance, Katie observed
the victim to have trauma to face and eye area and vomit in mouth. Kel'lltie observed the victim
wearing jeans, socks and one black Nike sneaker. The victim’s shirts were cut and chest exposed
for chest compressions. Katie exited the Ambulance to speak with Karen a:is to the victim’s identity
and any medical history. Katie described Karen as a white female, ap;:proximately 5°5”, thin,
brown/blonde hair, brown eyes and early 40°s in age. Karen provided the vi!ctim’s name and date of
birth. Katie asked Karen if she knew where the victim suffered the txaumla to his face/@@i\}g%m COUF"
stated Karen turned to her friend and stated, “I hit him, I hit him, [ hit him, Ilhlt hlmgg\sﬁ\’\TONB ?N_‘l
| .

. On January 29, 2022 at approximately 5:30PM, Sgt. Bukhenik and I selzed the black Leﬁw\m&\g
bearing Massachusetts registration: 3GC684, VIN: JTJFY7AX1M4343547 from the driveway of
345 Country Hill Drive, Dighton. Diamond Towing transported the veh1c|le to the Canton Police

AKE

Department where it was secured in their Sally Port garage. Sgt. Bukhenik ‘a']nd I traveled behind the
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* tow truck from the residence to the Canton Police Department.

12.

13.

14.

On February 1, 2022 at 9:00AM members from the Massachusetts State Police Crime Scene

Services, Collision Analysis Reconstruction Section (CARS) and Labci)ratory chemist processed

the black Lexus, bearing Massachusetts registration: 3GC684 at the Canton Police Department.
|
Fragments of broken glass was observed on the rear bumper of the'i: vehicle. The rear right

passenger side tail light was shattered and pieces missing from theired and clear areas. On

the right side of the rear tailgate a deep scratch and minor dent was observed. On the right side of
the rear bumper, above a small red light two scratches were observed anc||1 one area where the paint
was chipped off. Troopers from CARS performed a rapid acceleration,!forward and reverse and
noted there was no deficiencies with the braking system. A training ﬁ‘gilure resembling a human,

approximately six feet in height was placed behind the Lexus. The ivehicle was operated by

members of CARS and documented with video by Crime Scene Services. IThe vehicle was placed in
reverse and started to travel towards the training figure. The rearvie\llzv camera was operating

properly providing a 180 degree visual. As the Lexus travel closer to the ﬁgure auditory and visual
!

ques sounded off, indicating an obstruction to the rear.

On January 29, 2022 the Massachusetts Special Emergency Response Tedm (SERT) was activated
to assist in searching for potential evidence outside of 34 Fairview Road When looking at 34
Fairview Road from the street there is a fire hydrant on the far left of the ' property Members from
SERT located a black Nike sneaker with a white Nike logo along the 51de<l. The sneaker located by
SERT matches the one sneaker the victim was wearing at the time he wails transported by EMS to
Good Samaritan Hospital. In the same area two red plastic pieces of a tail light were discovered,
consistent to the missing pieces on Karen Read’s black Lexus SUV. One pilece of clear plastic piece

of a tail light was located in the same area, also consistent with the broken tail light eg QQ\‘&‘ILG:T HSuRT

SUV. | gTOUGHTONDISTRE
i cpp - 3 W2
Based on the information in the above paragraphs, witness statements, evrdence recove‘ﬁkmm%ﬁ

scene, damage to Karen Read’s Lexus SUV consistent to items located at the scene, the trauma to
the victim and statements made by Read to friends, I believe that the crimes !.Of Manslaughter, a
violation of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 265, Section 13, Negliger?rt Motor Vehicle
Homicide, a violation of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 90, Section‘2l,4G (b) and Leaving
the scene of an accident resulting in death, a violation of Massachusetts Gen'eral Laws, Chapter 90,

Section 24 (2) (a '%) (2) was committed at 34 Fairview Road, Canton. The vilctim being identified as
6
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. . one John O’Keefe (DOB:12/08/1975) suffered significant blunt force traluima and the bodily injuries

" sustained by him, proved to be substantial, in that fact establishing the gréunds for an issuance of an
Arrest Warrant for Karen Read (DOB:02/26/1980).

|
|
i
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PRINTED NAME OF AFFIANT SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES

OF PERJURY 1
Trooper Michael Proctor 7L W

Signature of Affiant
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO i

EFORE |
mfw W February 1, 2022

Signature of Justice, Clerk-Magistrate Date |
or Assistant Clerk :
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_ CRIMINAL COMPLAINT i DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT

" APPLICATION FOR APPLICATION NO. (COURT USEONLY) [~~~ TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

' [_] oNLY MISDEMEANOR(S); | request a hearing: =- ~[.=] WITHOUT NOTICE because ofimminent threat :[: - == z.z. -

|, the undersigned complainant, request that a criminal complaint issue against the accused charging the l Stoughton DC
offense(s) listed below. If the accused HAS NOT BEEN ARRESTED and the charges involve: 1288 Central Street
’ ’ ’ - Stoughton, MA 02072

KAREN A READ

[ IsobiLy INnURY ] cOMMISSION OF A [JruieHT  [] WITH NOTICE to accused ,
[_JoNE OR MORE FELONIES, | request a WITHOUT [__WITH NOTIGE to accused_||__ ARREST STATUS.OF ACCUSED_
[] WARRANT is requested because prosecutor represents that accused may not appear unless [X]HAS [_]HAS NOT been arrested

INFORMATION ABOUT ACCUSED
NAME (FIRST MI LAST) AND ADDRESS

481 GILBERT ST
MANSFIELD MA
02048

s CASE INFORMATION
COMPLAINANT NAME (FIRST MI LAST)

COMPLAINANT TY,PE

poLicE [ JcmizeN [ ] OTHER

PLACE OF OFFENSE
481 GILBERT STREET, MANSFIELD, MA

INCIDENT REPORT NO. OBTN
2022-0H7-001025 TS17202200936

CITATION NO(S)
See Offense Description Below for Citation #

PD
M.S.P.

Trooper Everton De Castro

OFFENSE CODE CHARGE DESCRIPTION CITATION #: + |OFFENSE DATE
265-13-A MANSLAUGHTER ' 02/01/2022
VARIABLES (e.g. victim name, controlled substances, type and value of property. other variable information; see Complaint Language Manual)

OFFENSE CODE . . CHARGE DESCRIPTION CITATION #: 279951AB . . -, |OFFENSEDATE . . . ..
) 90-24-B LEAVE SCENE OF PERSONAL INJURY & DEATH 02/01/2022

VARIABLES (e.g. victim name, controlled substances, type and value of property. other variable information; see Complaint Language Manual)

OFFENSE CODE CHARGE DESCRIPTION CITATION #: 279951AB OFFENSE DATE
3 90-24G-A MOTOR VEH HOMICIDE BY NEGLIGENT OP ‘ 02/01/2022
- _\/f\_@lﬁ@LE$A(§;gQ/icﬁtinlr}gmg,AcontroIled s_quAsggﬂces, type and value of property. other variable infgrma_tjqji _sg_e_Complaint Language Manual)
REMARKS COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE DATE FILED

£ N\ GaikaatR¥ 2/(/703
COURT USE ONLY A HEARING UPON THIS COMPLAINT APPLICATION WILL BE DATE OF HEARING TIME OF HEARING
HELD AT THE ABOVE COURT ADDRESS ON AT

TO THE ACCUSED NAMED ABOVE
You are hereby notified that an application for a criminal complaint to issue against you for the offense(s) listed above has
been made in this court by the complainant named above. This notice is to inform you that a hearing will be held at this court
by a Magistrate to determine whether criminal proceedings will be commenced against you in this matter. The hearing will be
held at the time and date shown above. You may appear at this time to present your side of the case. You may bring witness-
es with you and you may also bring a lawyer, although it is not required that you be represented by counsel. .
Please bring this notice and report to the Clerk-Magistrate's office upon your arrival at the court. The court house address is
listed above. '

_f you do not.appear for.your hearing. at the time and date noted,_the_criminal complaint may_issue against you on that date.

ACCUSED COPY



~ APPLICATION FOR APPLICATIONNO. (COURTUSEONLY) | o 1cf 2 TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT DISTRICT COURT DEPARTMENT —

The undersigned alleges the following as a full or Dpanial statement

)
A'_ of the factual basis fg:the ifien_sl‘e(_s")_fgrrr_!lrhrichi gﬁmiha}i complaint is sought’ o J ' .
!
|

By Trooper Everton C De Castro #4283

~2022-0H7-001025 |

D On Tuesday February 1, 2022, at approximately 1940 hours, I, Trooper E\’«tertonvDe Castro #4283 _
responded to 481 Gilbert Street in the City of Mansfield. Norfolk SPDU _(_ijc_teqiyge'__s‘ and VFAS were on scene and

had taken Karen READ DOB 02/26/1980 into custody on a warrant on the original .chargeg of 1) Ch. 265/13/A"
Manslaughter, 2) Ch. 90/24G/A Motor Vehicle Homicide by Negligent Operation alnd 3) Ch. 90/24/B Leaving
Scene of Personal Injury & Death out of Stoughton District Court. '

2) Upon arrival at the residence READ was placed into the rear of my cruiser| without incident. READ was
then transported to the Milton State Police Barracks for processing. When we arrived at the barracks, READ was
booked without incident and the bail commissioner was contacted. Bail commissioner Comerford ordered READ

be held without bail pending her Court appearance.
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